
 
 
 

SOUTH ELMHAM AND DISTRICT 
LOCAL HISTORY GROUP 

 
 

 

PROBATE INVENTORIES FROM FLIXTON 

SOUTH ELMHAM 
 

 
   

 
 

OLD FLIXTON HALL FROM A WATERCOLOUR PAINTING BY THOMAS SANDBY 1752 

 

 

 

 

 



 2 
 

 

Introduction 

	
 Probate inventories were lists of the moveable possessions of the recently 
dead, produced by local men under oath and presented to the appropriate 
ecclesiastical court with the will by the executrix or executor. These inventories 
were mandated by the probate courts from 1526 until the late eighteenth century. 
Without them probate would not be granted and the will of the testator could not 
be acted upon.  
 
 Now more than four hundred years after they were written these documents 
give us insight into domestic interiors, farming, shop keeping, and rural trades. 
Each room is usually named and its contents listed, farm animals farming 
equipment and tools of various trades are recorded. All these details are linked to 
the name of the deceased person; the name of the property never appears, but the 
number of rooms gives an impression of its size. 
 
 The Inventory Group of the South Elmham and District Local History 
Group have met at monthly intervals over seven years. Initially set up by the late 
Audrey McLaughlin we have puzzled over photocopies of microfilm, 
photographs of microfilm and photographs of original documents. In this 
publication we present our transcriptions beside the clearest copies of the original 
documents, the oldest first. Most of the originals are held at The Norfolk Record 
Office in Norwich the remainder in The Ipswich Record Office. 
  
 There is an alphabetical list of all the names. Personal names are often the 
most difficult to transcribe and here reference to copies of the original inventories 
may help. We have made a glossary of words no longer in use with the help of A 
Glossary of words found in historical documents of East Anglia by David Yaxley 
and other reference books, for each parish. The spelling of all words varies 
greatly. 
 
 

 
Membership of the group has been as follows: 

Janet Fisher 
Basil Harrold 

The late Stella Harrold 
Judith Ions 

The late Audrey Mc Laughlin 
Susan Riseborough 

	  



 3 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement on Methods Used 
 
 The length of the project and change in personnel has resulted over time in 
some variance of method. However, the following conventions have been 
followed in most cases: 
 

1. Contractions are expanded using brackets – gent(leman). 
2. Roman numerals are converted to Arabic. 
3. Values are tabulated to £s d so that 14d becomes 00   01   02, even when 

the values are not tabulated in the original. 
4. Numbers written in full are treated like any other word – fyve remains 

fyve. 
5. Spelling is not corrected. 
6. (-----------) denotes something we have been unable to transcribe. 
7. ^-----------^ denotes an insertion above the line. 
8. [  ] denotes words missing through damage etc. 
9. [? -----] is used to suggest a possible transcription when the meaning is 

not obvious. 
 

In Photography 
	

The quality of reproduction in the pages of original documents varies very 
much, because of the worn state of many of the microfilm images and the desire 
to preserve the original often fragile inventories. Where possible projected images 
from microfilm have been photographed. When these are unreadable the original 
documents have usually been made available for photography by the helpful staff 
at the record offices. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 4 

 
 
 
 

Jeffrey Vynior yeoman Flixton  1591 NRO DN/INV8/9   [1] 
 

 
The inventorie Indented of all and singular the goodes ryghtes credittes and chattells of 
Jeffery Vynior of Flixton in the countie of Suff(olk) decessed prised by John Vynior of 
Ilketteshall Richard Bonde Thomas Tompson and others Anno dom(ini) 1591 as followeth 
viz 
 
          £ s d 
Imprimis one anncient lease of diverse landes meadowes 
and pastures in Flixton aforesaide rent 20 acr(es)    60 00 00 
It(e)m  in the p(ar)l(ou)r one fetherbed ^a bolster^ one pillowe a pauer 
of blanckettes and one covering  one olde bed lyinge 
under it and the bedsted       06 00 00 
It(e)m  2 greate chaires, two other olde ones, 2 
little chaiers, and 4 buffett stoles      00 05 00 
It(e)m  one framed table, 2 stoles      00 10 00 
It(e)m  one morter and a pestell      00 02 00 
It(e)m  one Cofer        00 01 05 
It(e)m  the musket staffe, flasket, tutchbox 
sworde, daggar, and the heade pease      01 00 00 
It(e)m  A calyver sworde, flasket and tutchbox    00 10 00 
It(e)m  one sheafe of arrowes and a scull     00 02 00 
It(e)m  a paier of tonges a fier panne, and two 
cobyrons         00 02 00 
It(e)m  in the buttery, one brasse pott, one great 
ketle, two litle ketles, two skillettes and one 
fier panne         00 13 04 
It(e)m  one candlesticke of pewter, o ne of latin, one 
pewter chamber pot, and one pewter peace     00 07 06 
It(e)m  4 firkyns        00 02 08 
It(e)m  one keler, 2 pailes, and one bowle     00 01 00 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 5 
 

   
 

Jeffrey Vynior yeoman Flixton  1591 NRO DN/INV8/9   [1] 
 

 

 

 



 6 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jeffrey Vynior yeoman Flixton  1591 NRO DN/INV8/9   [2] 
 
 
It(e)m  one spete        00 00 06 
It(e)m  one paier of pothokes       00 00 04 
It(e)m  in the hall, one cubberd      01 00 00 
It(e)m  in the p(ar)lo(u)r chamber, one bedstede, one 
fetherbed, one boulster, one paier of blankettes 
one coverlet, 3 pillowes, and the tester     03 00 00 
It(e)m  one tryndle bed, one fetherbed, one boulster 
and two coveringes        01 00 00 
It(e)m  2 cofers and one presse      00 10 00 
It(e)m  12 paier of shetes, 4 pillowe beres, and 
4 towelles two clothes and one dosen table 
napkyns         02 10 00 
It(e)m  pewter and one latin candlesticke     01 00 00 
 

In t(he) hall chamber 
 
It(e)m  2 bedstedes, one fetherbed      00 16 08 
It(e)m  the deyery one cheese presse      01 00 00 
It(e)m  2  olde tubbes        00 02 00 
It(e)m  2 hakes, one barre of yron      00 03 04 
It(e)m  1 paier of quernes       00 03 04 
It(e)m one olde trene         01 00 
It(e)m one copp(er) hanged       00 10 00 
It(e)m  in the deyery 13 mylk bolls  5 cheese 
fattes, 3 bredes        01 02 08 
It(e)m  2 cheese boardes and other small trifles    00 03 04 
It(e)m  one cherne        00 02 00 
It(e)m  in the bakehouse chamber one Caudron 
two olde kettles, one brasse pott, one skyllette    00 13 04 	
 

 

 

 

 

 



 7 
 

 

 

Jeffrey Vynior yeoman Flixton 1591 DN/INV8/9 (2) 



 8 
 

 

Jeffrey Vynior yeoman Flixton 1591 DN/INV8/9 (3) 

 
 
  

two olde kettles, one brasse pott, one skyllette    00 13 04 
It(e)m  one droppinge panne, one skomer one 
gridiron, one paier of bellowes      00 03 00 
It(e)m  one Mattocke, one Mockforke ^one paier of^slinges 
and other tosers tooles        00 03 04 
It(e)m  one gryndeston       00 02 00 
It(e)m  one olde shodde carte       01 06 08 
It(e)m  one tombrell        00 03 00 
It(e)m  one Mare coulte       02 00 00 
It(e)m  haye in the barne       00 06 08 
It(e)m  haie and strawe       00 13 04 
It(e)m  20 woode        02 00 00 
 
 
    Sum tot   £89.02.08 
 

 
Added the 20th of December 1591 
Imprimis one hundred pounds for land appointed 
to be sold by Jefferie Vinior dec.      100 00 00 
£7.15.00 Item.  received by John Vinior 
aforesaid of one Thomas Sallowes a farmer     07 15 00   
 Item 17 shillings received of Richard Bond a farmer 
to the said Jefferie dec  for rent      00 17 00 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 9 
 

Jeffrey Vynior yeoman Flixton 1591 DN/INV8/9 (3) 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 10 
 

John Vynyor the elder Yeoman  Flixton 1592 DN/INV9/312    [1] 
 
An Inventory of the all the goodes chattels ympl(ements)and househould stuffe late John 
Vynyer the elder of Flix(ton) in the Countie of Suff(olk) yoman deccessed ^being^within the 
County of Suff(olk) made taken and prysed the 23th daie of Februarye in the five and thirteth 
yere of the rayne of our sovaryne ladie Quene Elizabeth etc by the view and consideracon of 
Rob(er)t Woolmer Richard Bond and Roger Kynge. 
 

In the halle 
          £ s d 
Imprimis one cubberd pres       00 13 04 
It(e)m one table w(i)th a carpet [?three] chayers fower 
  buffett stoles & a little chayer      00 10 00 
It(e)m 6 cusshens        00 06 00 
It(e)m one bible        00 05 00 
It(e)m one fierpanne a payer of cobbyrons a payer of tonges    
Two hakes 2 rostirons & a fier forke      00 06 00 
 

In the little chamber at the halles end 
 

It(e)m one posted bedsted one fether bed one payer  
  of blankettes 2 coverlettes a twilt & one pillow    01 13 02  
It(e)m one trundell bedsted a featherbed a blankett & a coverlet  00 10 00 
It(e)m two ould hutches       00 02 00 
 

In the hall chamber 
 

It(e)m one posted bedsted w(i)th a tester a payer of blankettes 
two coverlettes & two pillows & a boulster      02 00 00  
It(e)m one borded bedsted a fether bed one coverlett 
 two pillows and a boulster 
a blankett         00 16 00 
It(e)m two hutches & a small cofer      00 06 08 
 

In the little chamber by the hall chamber 
 

It(e)m one borded bedsted a flockbed bou(l)ster a coverlet 
  & a blankett         00 10 00 
It(e)m twelve payer of sheetes      04 00 00 
It(e)m tenne pillowberes       00 10 00 
 

In the chamber over the buttrye 
 

It(e)m 7 flickes of bacon       01 15 00  
It(e)m halfe a wey of chese       00 13 04 
It(e)m fyve table clothes one dozen napkyns     01 03 04  
It(e)m one payer of belhouse       00 01 00  

 

 

 

 
 

 



 11 
John Vynyor the elder Yeoman  Flixton 1592 DN/INV9/312    [1] 

 

	 	
	



 12 
	

 
 
 

John Vynyor the elder Yeroman  Flixton 1592 DN/INV9/312       [2] 
 

In the buttrye 
 

It(e)m one greate caudron one ^greate^ bound kettle 
one unbound greate kettle       01 00 00  
It(e)m 3 small kettles 3 skillettes 2 frying pannes    00 16 00 
It(e)m two dreping pannes a chafing dish & a spete    00 05 02 
It(e)m three brasse pottes       00 16 00 
It(e)m 7 fyrkens        00 05 00 
It(e)m 6 pewter platters 8 (large pottingers)     [text missing] 
 
               In the backhouse 
 
It(e)m one payer of quernes       [text missing] 
It(e)m one salting trowe one owld hutche & 2 trew[ ............   text missing ........................] 
It(e)m 2 standes two killers & 2 ould tubbes     [text missing] 
It(e)m one greate cawdron       00 16 00 
It(e)m one steping tubbe       00 06 08 
 

         In the backhouse chamber 
 
It(e)m 7 combz of rye       01 15 00  
It(e)m 2 combz of wheat       00 16 00 
It(e)m 10 bushells of barley & 3 bushells of fytches    00 15 00 
It(e)m two seckes full of hopps      00 10 00 
It(e)m fyve combes of maulte      01 05 00  
It(e)m one ould hayer        00 03 04 
It(e)m one beame & a payer of scooles     00 02 00 
 
                                                     In the barne at home 
 
In rye to the value of        00 10 00 
It(e)m two foot fannes       00 01 04  
It(e)m one dydell one scuppett      00 02 00 
It(e)m 3 pytchforkes        00 01 06  
It(e)m two hatchettes & 2 hakes      00 02 00 
 

In the chamber on the deyrye 
 
It(e)m 4 combes of barley & 2 bushells of pease    01 02 06  
 

In the stable 
 
 

 

 

 

 



 13 
 

John Vynyor the elder Yeoman  Flixton 1592  DN/INV9/312       [2] 

 

 

 



 14 
 

 
 

John Vynyor the elder Yeoman  Flixton 1592 DN/INV9/312    [3] 
 
 
     In the stable 

 
It(e)m fower payer of cartrayse 7 collers one 
 cartsaddle one cartrope a muckforke      00 12 00 
It(e)m 3 sadles & 3 dudfennes      00 10 00 
It(e)m two geldinges 3 mare & a coulte     12 00 00 

In the Carthouse 
 
It(e)m one shodd carte[?]       02 00 00 
It(e)m one tumbrel book 2 ploughes 2 payer 
of harrowes & 4 payer of plough trayses     00 16 00 
 
                                                   In the hayhouse & ould barns 
 
It(e)m 6 loades of haye       02 00 00  
It(e)m in the ould barne [?] 12 loades     06 00 00 
 

       In the barne at Richmans 
 
It(e)m  7 loades of haye       03 00 00 
It(e)m  in there oates 21 combes      03 06 08 
 
            In the feld 
 
It(e)m  6 acres of rye thereon       05 00 00 
It(e)m  tenne sheps        02 10 00 
It(e)m  3 loades of haye       01 00 00 
It(e)m  18 mylche neate two bulls two 
hefcars & two calves        02 10 00 
 
 
   sign(ed)  signed Roger Kynge 
Robert Wullmer 
   Ri(chard) Bond   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 



 15 
 
 

John Vynyor the elder Yeoman   Flixton 1592DN/INV9/312    [3] 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 16 
 

Peter Wyatt Butcher Flixton August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265 (1) 

 
This Inventorie Indented made the third day of August in the 35th yeare of the Reign of o(ur) 
Sovereign Ladie Elizabeth the Quein [illeg] [illeg] that value is 1593 of all moveable goods. 
Corne, Cattalls, Rights and Creditts of Peter Wyatt late of Flixton in South Elmham in the 
Countie of Suffolk butcher, seen prised & valued by  John Chandler of St Nicholas William 
Girling of All Saints, John Plough, Robert Pope, Thomas Tomson, Reginald Burroughs. 

 

   In the hall        £     s     d 

Imprimis one planck table upon tressles w(ith) the fourme & benche  00   02   00 

Item one ould bible, 2 testam(ents) & a salter     00   06   08 

Item a haggsaw w(ith) implem(ent)s       00   12   00 

Item a payer of bellowes        00   01   00 

Item a payer of Iron dogges a chymny iron 3 hakes a fyer pan & tonges  00   05   00 

Item one great trivet         00   01   08 

Item a fower footted stoole a block and a bunchingblock w(ith) the beetes  00   00   06 

Item 2 little back chayers one ould chayer & one little chayer   00   01   00 

Item 4 ould chusshons & one threade chusshon     00   01   00 

 

   In the p(ar)lo(ur) 

Item one framed table w(ith) 6 Joined stooles     00   13   04 

Item a bench of planck        00   00   06 

Item a Cubberd         01   03   04 

Item square table w(ith) the frame       00   01   08 

Item one great chayer         00   01   00 

Item 2 threade chusshons        00   02   00 

It(em) a little Joinde hutche a little coffer a beter a roulding pen & a brushe 00   03   04 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 17 
 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton  August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265 (1) 

 



 18 
 

 

 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton  August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265 (2) 

 

Item one postedbedsted w(ith) a tester of waynscott, the line the matte, one feth(er)bed one  

boulster one blanket, one coveringe of birdwoorke & 3 feth(er) pillows  03   06   08 

Item 2 payer of sheetes of flax & 14 payer of hempinge clothe   04   03   04 

Item a brusshooke & 6 haye forkes       00   12   00 

Item his apparrel         01   06   08 

Item a payer of sheeres & a yerdwond      00   00   02 

   In the chamber over the p(ar)lo(ur)   

Item one posted bedsted w(ith) a staind tester a bedmat a line one fetherbed one  

boulster one coverlight & one blancket      01   06   08 

Item other posted bedsted w(ith) a tester of staind woork one fetherbed one  

boulster one bedline, one matt one coverlight of dornix w(ith) a blankett  01   06   08 

Item one half headed bedsted w(ith) the tester flockbed transome & one  

coverlight of dornix         00   13   04 

Item one trundlebedsted one flockbed one transom one blancket & one covering  

of dornix          00   10   00 

Item one coffer w(ith) 6 packclothes       00   06   00 

Item one other little coffer        00   01   06 

Item 4 bordclothes & 7 table napkins       01   00   00 

It(em) 6 pillowbeeres         00   08   00 

    

 

 

 

 

 



 19 
 

 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton  August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265 (2) 

 

 

 



 20 
 

 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton  August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265 (3) 

 

In the chamber over the hall 

It(em) in husbandrye tooles        00   15   00 

It(em) one swinge beme & a shafte       00   02   06 

It(em) a cradle          00   00   04 

Item in hempe          00   05   00 

It(em) 2 payer of scales w(ith) three bemes 3 great Iron weights one leading  

wayt of 56lbs & divers other leading weightes     01   00   00
  
It(em) a fanne a towcombe & a skeppe      00   01   08 

Item an ould patrich [partridge] nett       00   00   06 

It(e)m a pillion for a woman        00   02   00 

In the chamber o(ver) the butterie 

It(em) one borded bedsted one flockbed one transon one coverlight & one  

blankett          00   02   06 

It(em) 4 clivers         00   02   00 

It(em) a passhle         00   00   02 

In the buttery 

Item 8 pewter platters         00   13   04 

It(em) 8 pewter sawcers 3 saultes 4 pewter porringers one pewter Candlestick  

one Cupp & one Chamb(er)pott w(ith) a tunell     00   06   08 

It(em) 7 ale firkins & a half barrell       00   06   00 

It(em) a payer of musterd quernes       00   01   00 

Item one ale stoole 2 shelves on Iron peele w)ith) a Collerak   00   02   00 

It(em) 2 dozen trenchers 12 tryming disshes & 2 dozen spoones   00   02   00 

 

 

 



 21 
 

 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton  August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265 (3) 

 
 
 
 

 



 22 
 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265 (4) 

In the gr(ea)t buttery 

It(em) 5 bottles         00   01   08 

Item one great chesepresse        00   13   04 

Item 2 speetes one latchpan & a kepe       00   08   00 

It(em) 2 brasse pottes & 2 payer of pott hookes     00   12   00 

It(em) a rostingiron & a little trevet       00   01   04 

It(em) 4 brasse kettles 2 skillettes & a skomer      00   15   00 

It(em) one greater brasse kettle bound w(ith) 2 eares     00   08   00 

It(em) a great milke tub        00   04   00 

Item a sawe for meat         00   00   06 

It(em) a saultinge traye        00   02   08 

It(em) 2 saulting kelers        00   01   08 

It(em) a basing ladle of Iron        00   00   03 

It(em) an ould frieng pan a salt box & an ould tub                00   01   00 

It(em) 2 handmauntes& 2 ould kettles w(ith) a payer of little stooles  00   01   00 

It(em) one ould alestole a plank & a skons & a pivet     00   01   00 

It(em) 2 fattes & 2 breades        00   06   00 

Item a grate          00   00   02 

In the milke howse 

Item a payer of mault quernes        00   02   00 

Item a great saultinge trowgh        00   05   00 

Item 10 milk bowles         00   05   00 

It(em) one milke tub & 7 kelers       00   07   08 

It(em) 4 pailes          00   01   00 

 

 

 

 



 23 
 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265 (4) 

 

 



 24 
 

 

 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265 (5) 

 

It(em) 4 pailes          00   01   00 

Item 2 charnes w(ith) their staves       00   03   00 

Item 2 ould tubbes         00   00   06 

In wheate ove the Chamb(er) w(ith)in      00   05   00 

It(em) 6 chese fattes         00   03   04 

   In the stable & Carthowse 

It(em) 2 rod sadles 2 ould packsadles 2 bridles wanting    00   05   00 

Item one payer of Iron harrowes       00   06   00 

It(em) one plough w(ith) the harnes       00   06   08
       

It(em) one shodd cart w(ith) furniture for 3 horses     00   15   00 

   In the berne 

It(em) one butchers pall        00   02   04 

It(em) 2 butchers axes         00   02   08 

It(em) one butchers rope        00   01   08 

It(em) 2 stoles a trough & a whelebarrowe      00   02   00 

It(em) 2 neates trees divers Iron for spurkettes     00   01   00 

It(em) a lock for a gate        00   00   03 

It(em) 2 pitchforkes one Iron rak for a Stack      00   01   08 

It(em) a cartrope         00   01   00 

It(em) in haye in the bearne w(ith) a stack abroad     07   00   00 

Item 3 ladders          00   01   06 

 

 

 

 



 25 
 

 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265 (5) 

 

 



 26 
 

 

 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265(6) 

 

cattell 

Item 2 sowes 2 hoges & 7 shottes       04   10   00 

It(em) 7 wethers         01   15   00 

Item one horse sould         04   00   00 

It(em) 2 ould geldinges        04   06   08 

It(em) 4 twynter heefers & a bull       07   10   00 

Item 18 deyerie neate 53s 4d a peece       48   00   00 

In wheat on the grounde about an acre, in otes about ½ quantitie,  

in peece about 4 acres         03   00   00 

Item 5 calves of this yeres wenynge       04   00   00 

In grasse in one of the trundlowes       02   05   00 

Item one little meadow soulde to John Gilman     02   00   00 

Item a grindstone as it hangith       00   04   04 

It(em) one stall at Becclis sould for        03   00   00 

It(em) 3 waye & a half of Chese at 33s p(er) waye     07   15   06 

It(em) 3 firkins of buttere at         02   00   00 

Item in pultrie hempe on the grounde & divers other things not seen nor vewed 01   00   00 

         Sum          131   08   06
  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 27 
 

Peter Wyatt  Butcher  Flixton August 1593 NRO DN/INV10/265(6) 

 



 28 
 

 

 

Dionise Vynyer  Widow  Flixton 1593 DN/INV10/344 (1) 

An Inventory of ^all^ the goodes of Dionise Vynyer ˅the˅ widdow late ^ [illeg] deceased of 
Flixton^ wife of Jhon Vynyer mason of Flixton in South Elmn in ^the Countie^ Suffolk 
^deceased^ wife departed this life the 23 day of September Last 1593 valued and prised by 
Robert King, John Corbold and Jhon Evered 

 
    In the hall      £     s     d 
Imprimis a frame table and forme          00   04   00 
Item an old cuppard           00   02   00 
Item a bedsted and trundle bedsted         00   06   08 
Item sixe quishens           00   02   00 
Item 3 pewter dishes 3 salers 4 saltsellers on chafindishe one morter  
and 4 candlestickes        00   06   00 
Item 3 chayres            00   02   00 
Item 2 stooles          00   00   03 
Item a Brush            00   00   04 
 
    In the Dayry 
Imprimis sixteen Bowles          00   05   00 
Item 2 charnes            00   01   08 
Item a stand             00   00   10 
Item 2 payles         00   00   08 
Item a trasle            00   00   02 
Item a litle table          00   00   06 
Item a cherne         00   03   04 
Item 12 dishes 2 treen platters sixe trenchers and a cupp       01   00   08 
Item 2 pudding pannese          00   00   02 
Item nine earthen pottes        00   00   06 
Item an ale stoole and 2 bordes        00   01   00 
Item five kettelles and a panne        00   07   08 
Item a skillet and a skummer         00   00   06 
Item 2 frying panes            00   01   06 
Item a pair of pothooks on Lacthpan 2 rostirons and a spit      00   03   04 
Item a stoole and a board          00   00   04 
Item 2 keelers          00   00   06 
Item 3 K(n)ives          00   00   04 
Item a Towkombe        00   00   06 
 
     
 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 29 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Dionise Vynyer Widow Flixton 1593 NRO DN/INV10/344(1) 

 

 

 

 



 30 
 

Dionise Vynyer Widow Flixton 1593 NRON DN/INV10/344 (2) 

 

In the Hall Chamber 
Item a bedstead            00   08   00 
Item a flock bed & Billowes and a Bolster on(e) coveringe  
and 3 Blankittes            00   12   00 
Item hempseed and an old (C)hayre        00   03   00 
Item a Borded Bedstead    [       00   12   00 
Item 5 stayn clothes           00   03   04 
Item a Bill               [illeg.] 
Item 3 small coferes           00   03   00 
Item a chest             00   02   08 
Item 2 Gowns           00   10   00 
Item 3 petticotes              00   06   00 
Item sixe payre of sheetes and on(e) sheet 8 pillowbeeres and five Bordclothes  
and the rest of the Lynnen                   02   00 08 
  Item 2 andrrns 2 trewdes on(e) firpan & tonges and hakes     00   05 00 
 

In the Quern house 
Item a mault quarn & mustard quern         00   06   00 
Item a salting trough         00   01   00 
Item a stand a tubb & 3 firkines          00   02   00 
Item a Bunching block a Temmes and a Sive        00   00   06 
Item an Iron wedg 2 ?poockis and a Bowle        00   01   00 
Item 2 quern stoones          00   01   08 
Item 2 cheesfates        00   02   00 
Item  for Brick           00   02   06 
Item for small and great planckes          00   06   08 
 
    In the hayhouse 
Item for hemp         00   14   00 
Item a cheesepresse and on(e) harow       00   06   00 
Item a weelbarrow and old tubb          00   01   00 
 

a Broad  
Item a load of wood          00   06   08 
Item 3 laders           00   01   08 
Item for haye           01   00   06 
Item for Barlye            00   13   04 
Item two shotes           00   13   04 
 
Exhibited by John Vinyer son and administrator of the aforesaid Dionise Vinyer his mother 
deceased. 
     
Signed by: 
Roger Kinge, John Evered, Thomas Corbould, ?Lenarde Richman 
 

 

 
 

 



 31 
Dionise Vynyer Widow Flixton 1593 NRON DN/INV10/344 (2) 



 32 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Annis Swane Flixton 1597      NRO DN/INV14/191 
 
A trew Inventory of the goodes of Annes Swane late Deceased in Flixton prysed by Roberte 
Kinge John Watling & others the 21st [ missing] of December An(no) Dom(ini) 1597 
 
 

       £ s d 
 
Imprimis a gowne       06 00 
It(em) a petticot       04 00 
It(em) a (----------)       01 00 
It(em) a waskote       01 09 
It(em) for 4 bandes and partlets     06 00 
It(em) for 3 coyfes one smocke & a } 
  one aprerne    }    01 08 
It(em) (----) a taffeta hat      10 00 
 

Sum in totalis       01 10 00 
 
It(em) more  in Dessperett Debts     01 10 00 
 
 
Roberte Kinge    mark 
 
John Watling   mark Watlinge 
 
 
 Sum £3  10s 
	

 

 

 

 

 

 



 33 
 

 
 
 
 

Annis Swane Flixton 1597      NRO DN/INV14/191 



 34 
	

 
Robert Chambers Singleman Flixton 1618-19  DN/INV29/165 (1) 

      
A true and p(er)fecte Inventory of the goodes Chattelles bonded billes and Debtes due Debtes 
of Rob(er)te Chambers late of Flixton in the Countye of Suff(olk) Singleman Deceased made 
the Firste Daye of June in the yeare of the Reigne of o(ur) souverine Lord James by the grace 
of God of England France and Ireland Kinge Defender of the Fath (-----) the sixtenth James 
of Scotland the one and fiftith And in the yeare of o(ur) Lord god 1618. 
 
          £ s d 
 
 
Imprimis the Deabt his appeal      00 18 00 
It(e)m the readye monye in his purse      00 03 04 
It(e)m in the hande of John Meeke of Bight } 
Apton Yeoman due upon the bonde  }    21 16 08  
 
It(e)m in the hande of Edmunde (---------) } 
of Ashby Yeoman and Alice his Wife } 
Due upon time severall bondes  }    16 00 00 
 
It(e)m in the hande of Thomas Gouldworthy } 
of Thurton Yeoman due upon his bonde }    13 00 00 
 
It(e)m in the hande of Richard Browne of } 
Metfield and Thomas Kinge of Rombrough } 
Due Upon their bondes   }    23 16 08 
 

Item in the hands of John ?Moulson of Morfield} 
yeoman due upon his bond      }    17 06 00 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 35 
 
 
Robert Chambers Singleman Flixton 1618-19  DN/INV29/165 (1) 
 

 



 36 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Robert Chambers Singleman Flixton 1618-19 DN/INV29/165 (2) 
 

It(e)m in the hande of William Wrutt and } 
William Wrutt deceased of Weybread } 
due uppon their bondes   }    12 10 00 
 
It(e)m in the handes of James Styal and } 
Bartholomew Styal due upon their bondes }    12 00 00 
 
It(e)m in the handes of John Crickmor of } 
Pulham St Mary the Virgin    } 
Yeoman due upon his bonde   }    13 00 00 
 
It(e)m in the hande of the Widdow  } 
(---------) the wife of Owen  (-------)  } 
late of Loddon Deceased due upon  } 
the bond of the said Owen   }    16 10 00 
 
 
  Sum totalles (----)  £141 19s 8d  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 37 
 

  

 

 
 

Robert Chambers Singleman Flixton 1618-19 DN/INV29/165 (2) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 38 
 

 

 
 
John Masham  gent.  Flixton   1630/31     NRO DN/INV36/89B       
 
An Inventory of all the goods of John Masham late of Flixton in the County Suff(olk) gent 
Deceased made and prised by the p(er)sons hereunder named as followeth 
            
          £ s d 
Imp(rimi)s his wearing aparell  
and a sword         05 00 00 
 
It(e)m in ready money        27 04 00 
 
   Sum tot      32 04 00 
 
 
 Humfry [?] Weletts 
 Robert Garnum 
 
 
 12 Jan(uar)y 1630 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 39 
John Masham  gent.  Flixton   1630/31     NRO DN/INV36/89B 

 

 



 40 
 

 
 

Jonas Lackers Flixton  clerk  1639     NRO DN/INV45/76    [1] 
 
An inventory of all such goodes and Chattells were Jonas Lackers Clerk late of Flixton in the 
Countie of Suff(olk) deceased Taken valued & prised the Eleventh Day of May Anno 
Domino 1639 
by Robert Durrant Frances Roper 
William Bown 
 

In the parlore       £ s d 
 
Imprimis one posted bed with the 
Furniture as it standeth       08  00 00 
It(em) one chest 3 chayres       01 00 00 
It(em) one table 2 formes 2 Joinde stoles     01 00 00 
It(em) one cobberd on warmingpan one glass kepe 
and 3 Cushinges        01 10 00 
It(em) one locking glass a brushe & one boxe    00 03 04 
 
  In the hall 
 
It(em) one cubberd & 3 cushinges      01 00 00 
It(em) one table a forme & 2 stoles 
and one Dreser bord        00 10 00 
It(em) one firepan and tonges 3 chayres 
and a hake         00 10 00 
It(em) one payer of bellowes a drienk iron 
and a Rostingeiron        00 03 00 
It(em) 2 (------------) 1 hoeke & 2 Killers     00 03 00 
 
  In the Little Chamber 
 
It(em) one posted bed withe the furnituer 
as it standeth         06 00 00 
It(em) one Cheste a Cofer  a Chayer 
and one boxe         00 15 00 
It(em) his bookes        07 00 00 
 

  	
 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 41 
 

Jonas Lackers Flixton  clerk  1639     NRO DN/INV45/76    [1] 

 

 

 



 42 
 

 

Jonas Lackers Flixton  clerk  1639     NRO DN/INV45/76    [2] 

   
 
  In the butterie 
 
It(em) one keepe 8 berevesselles a saultingtrow 
and 2 alle stooles        02 00 00 
It(em) 2 lachpanes one spete a basting ladel     00 05 00 
It(em) Deshes & trancheres & Carving platters    00 05 00 
It(em) 3 Candell stakes a Chafing dish a traved    00 06 00 
It(em) a paier of mustar quernes 2 Clifers 
Itemand 2 fryingpanes a choping bord a mousetrap    00 05 00  
It(em) in Pewter 3 peces       02 00 00 
It(em) The brasse on(e) Ironpott one Iron Ketl    04 00 00 
It(em) one morter & pestal       00 02 00 
 
  In the Chamber afor the pa(r)l(our) 
 
It(em) 2 trundle bedsteades 2 fether bedes 
and 2 boustres 2 blanketes 2 Coferletes 
and Joined stolle        05 00 00 
 

In the hall Chamber 
 
It(em) one bed & Coforlite       01 00 00 
It(em) one chest a Bushell 2 springwheles 
and on(e) fleshe tab(l)e on(e) w(a)she mand     01 00 00 
It(em) one pelling & cloath & pelled hanging 
and 3 pichforkes        02 00 00 
It(em) the Wheate in the Chamber      05 00 00 
 
  In the Dearie 
 
It(em)30 milke boules & Coolers and 
one tumbling Cherne        04 00 00 
It(em) 2 Chesefattes & bredes & one searse     02 10 00 
(-----------------------------) and 3 tubes     00 10 00
  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 43 
 

 

Jonas Lackers Flixton  clerk  1639     NRO DN/INV45/76    [2] 

 

 

 

 



 44 
 

 

Jonas Lackers Flixton  clerk  1639     NRO DN/INV45/76    [3] 

 

  In the Dearie (Continued) 
 
 (-----------------------------) and 3 tubes     00 10 00 
It(em) 7 shelfes & one [?stole]       (------------
---------) 
It(em) one chessp(re)ss       01 06 08 
 
  In the backhowes 
 
It(em) 8 tabes & 7 payles       02 00 00 
It(em) on payer mault qurnes & 4 stoles     00 15 00 
It(em) on pulle a Caud(-----) & 2 hackes } 
and one skamer    }    00 08 00 
It(em) one shulfe a skopet and ii mathock     00 06 00 
It(em) 3 vesles of vargis & one clifer      00 06 00 
It(em) 6 corne sackes 3 forkes 4 Rackes } 
 and 2 toucomes 2 formes  }    01 00 00 
 
  In the Derrie Chamber 
 
It(em) in maulte        00 06 00 
It(em) 3 trashles 2 plankes       00 04 00 
It(em) 2 payer a skales & waytes      00 15 00 
It(em) 3 mandes & ather lumber      00 06 00 
 
  In the barne 
 
It(em) on(e) plou & whelles one payer of harowes } 
 and plou trayes    }   01 00 00 
It(em) on(e) carte & whelles & Rope & trayes    04 00 00 
It(em) in haye & 3 ladres       01 10 00 
It(em) one tumbrel & other lumber      01 13 00 
 
  In lining 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 45 
 

 

Jonas Lackers Flixton  clerk  1639     NRO DN/INV45/76    [3] 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 46 
 

 

 

 

Jonas Lackers Flixton  clerk  1639     NRO DN/INV45/76    [4] 

 
  In lining 
It(em) 32 payer of shetes       16 00 00 
It(em) borde cloates & naplinges   } 
 and pillowberes    }   04 00 00 
It(em) in(----)  Cloathes & other lining     04 00 00 
 
  In the pasture 
It(em) 17 Cowes & a bulle       78 00 00 
It(em) 3 heckferes & 5 Calfes       09 00 00 
It(em) 5 horse beastes        07 10 00 
It(em) 5 hogges        02 10 00 
It(em) turkes henes & geese & dockes     01 12 00 
It(em) 4 acres of wheate       12 00 00 
It(em) 3 acres of peases       04 00 00 
It(em) 2 acres of Reie        04 00 00 
It(em) 2 acres of otes        02 10 00 
It(em) his apralle & Redi mony      09 00 00 
 

 

 

 

Exhibited 20th day of July Anno Dom 1639 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 



 47 
 

 

Jonas Lackers Flixton  clerk  1639     NRO DN/INV45/76    [4] 

 

 

 



 48 
 

 

 

Margery Beckett wife of John Beckett Flixton 1640 
DN/INV46/201(1) 

A true inventory made the Fourth Day of May 1640/ of all the moveable goodes & houshold 
stuffe & all other chattels & implementes of houshold stuffe of Margery the wife of John 
Beckett Sen(ior) Deceased late of Flixton as they were valued & Apprised the Day & yere 
above written by the p(ar)ties whose names are hereunder written as followeth. 
 
  In the Hall      £ s d 
 
First one Square table & twoe   } 
Chaier tables      }   00 12 00  
 
It(em) five Chaiers small & greate fower } 
buffett stooles & Tenn Cushines good & bad }   00 13 00 
 
It(em) one glasse Kepe one Tipt pot & a } 
few small glasses    }   00 04 00 
 
It(em) Three Candlesticks twoe flower } 
pots & Tally Dishes    }   00 03 0 
 
It(em) one warming pann Twoe hakes } 
one paier of Andirons and fire pann  } 
one paier of Tongs & one paier of bellowes }   00 07 00 
 
  In the Twoe Chambers 
 
It(em) one bedstead, one feather bed, one } 
boulster one pillow, one cov(er)lett Two } 
blanckettes, one bed natt, one old flock } 
bed Twoe coffers    }   02 02 00 
 
  In the other Chamber 
 
     
     
       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 49 
 

 

Margery Beckett wife of John Beckett Flixton 1640 
DN/INV46/201(1) 

 

 

 

 



 50 
 

 

 

Margery Beckett wife of John Beckett Flixton 1640 
DN/INV46/201(2) 

 

  In the other Chamber 

 
It(em) one bedstead, one featherbed, one } 
flock bed Twoe boulsters Twoe  } 
pillowes, Twoe blanckettes one Coverlett } 
one bed natt     }   01 10 00 
 
It(em) one Chest & one backt Chaier     00 10 00 
 
It(em) Thirteene paier of Sheetes good  } 
& bad, Tenn pillowbeeres five   } 
bord Clothes Sixteen napkins and   } 
Twelve Towells     }  20 00 00 
 
  In the Buttry 
 
It(em) one  meale bing, three brasse Potts } 
fower litle Kettles, Three Skilletts, Two } 
speetes, Twenty small peeeces of  } 
pewter one Keepe, fower bowles  } 
fower  firkins one Cheesepresse plancke } 
Twoe pailes & Two Tubbs   } 
Thre Dozen Trenchers Twoe   } 
bottles, Three earthen platters   } 
Twoe Chaffing Dyshes, one peele, one } 
Coll rake, one Trewett, one morter  } 
one pestell, one grate & one Rostiron  }   04 00 00  
 

   In the Chamber on the Buttrey     
 
It(em) one posted bedstead, one featherbed } 
one Strawe bed, one feather boulster  } 
one flock boulster and Cov(er)lett, one } 
blanckett, one pillow one bed natt  } 
one Trundle bedstead one wicker  } 
Chaier & Three small Andirons  }   02 05 00 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 51 
 

 

 

Margery Beckett wife of John Beckett Flixton 1640 
DN/INV46/201(2) 

 

 

 

 



 52 
 

 

 

Margery Beckett wife of John Beckett Flixton 1640 
DN/INV46/201(3) 

 

   
 

        £ s d 
 
one Trundle bedstead one ould  } 
featherbed one old strawe bed   } 
one flock boulster, one blanckett  } 
Two Cov(er)lettes one  old Table, one } 
Coffer,  one worn out Sadle, one  } 
pillion one old peece of brasse  } 
Twoe washing baskettes, Twoo  } 
hammers, one parcer  Twoe   } 
Shaives  Twoe Shovells Twoe  } 
Sawes, one brushbill, one haycrome  } 
one Spinning wheele, one woollen  } 
Wheele, Twoe paier  of skales  } 
one paier of mustarde quernes fower  } 
Iron wedges, one olde Hutch, one  } 
old Tubb Twoe bowles & Twoe  } 
sives  Thirty pounds in weights  } 
five Shelves & one olde stoole  }   01 18 00 
          
 
It(em) one paier of Quernes fower  } 
ladders one Fann & other   } 
certaine lumber    }   00 10 00 
 
It(em) hir Apparell       03 00 00 
 
John (-----)     Sum total  21 04 00 
 
  Peter Wolner 
    Thomas Mase 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 53 
 

 

Margery Beckett wife of John Beckett Flixton 1640 
DN/INV46/201(3) 

 

 
 
 
 



 54 
 
 
 

John Vynyor   gent   Flixton  1647/8 DN/INV48/191    [1] 
 
An Inventory indented of the goodes cattells 
estate of John Vynyor of Flixton in the C 
Suff(olk) gent(leman) Deceased made taken and app  TORN 
of August Anno d(o)m(ini) 1647 by John Dux 
Wolner gent(leman) 
 
Imp(rimi)s his wearinge apparell 
Item his bookes 
In plate eight silver spoones      TORN 
In ready money 
 
   In the p(ar)lor 
 
Imp(rimi)s two bedstedes three fetherbedes twoe 
bolsters 2 pillowes 3 blanckettes 2 cov(er)lettes 4   TORN 
Curtenes w(i)th roddes 
Item one other bedstead 
Item one chest and little table 
 
   In the hall      £ s d 
 
Imprimis one back iron one paire of cobirons 
tongues & firepan        01 10 00 
Item a longe framed table w(i)th a carpett and 5  
buffett stooles         01 10 00 
Item 3 framed chayers        00 15 00 
Item 2 posted chayers 
a table a litle chayer & stooles      00 10 00 
Item one jack         00 06 08 
Item two leadinge waites w(i)th twoe guns     01 00 00 
Item a mole spade w(i)th other small lumber     00 01 00 
Item foure Cushens        00 06 00 
          04 18 10 
 
   In the butterye 
 
Imp(rimi)s all beere vesselles       01 00   TORN 
Item one old keepe 2 bottles 
Item one flesh tubb one Coffer & one box 
Item one flesh tray & butter tubbe 
In pewter 19 peeces & twoe candlestickes      TORN 
w(i)th other old pewter 
Item one fry pan three possnett w(i)th a cover 

 

 
 



 55 
 
 

John Vynyor    gent  Flixton  1647/8 DN/INV48/191    [1] 



 56 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

John Vynyor    gent  Flixton  1647/8 DN/INV48/191    [2] 
 
 
 In the buttery  (continued) 
 
Item one fry pan three possnett w(i)th a cover 
Item 3 dozen trenchers 
 
                 In the back house  

& diary 
Imp(rimi)s one Copper one Caldron two ketles   00 TORN 
twoe skillets a chaffon Dish & a Candlestick 
Item two spitte 3 Drippen pans 2 spoones 
3 cobirons one warminge pan one tongues 
& firepan 4 hakes       01 TORN 
It(e)m  one bultinge hatch 6 tubbs twoe Coolers 
one cheesepresse one cheese tray 9 milke bolles   02 00 00 
It(e)m  one paire of musterd quernes  
It(e)m  one longe sawe 1 hake & hatchett      00 03      TORN 
It(e)m  three cheesefatts & 1 cheesebred    00  TORN 
It(e)m  one Churne w(i)th other lumber    00 10 00 
         05 16 00 
 
             buttery  
  In the dairy Chamber 
 
Imprimis twoe bedstedes 4 fetherbeddes 
4bolsters 1 pillow 4 blanketts 
4Cov(er)lettes 2 windowe curtenes     10 00   TORN 
It(e)m a framed table a coffer      00 TORN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 57 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

John Vynyor    gent  Flixton  1647/8 DN/INV48/191    [2] 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 58 
 
 
 
 
 
John Vynyor   gent   Flixton    1647/8 DN/INV48/191         [3] 
 
 
 
 
It(e)m a framed table 1 coffer      00 TORN 
It(e)m 2 blanketts w(i)th other lumber    00 00    TORN 
 
  In the hall Chamber 
 
Imp(rimi)s one posted bedsteade w(i)th one fetherbed 
twoe bolsters 3 pillowes 4 blanckettes 2 cov(er)lettes 
w(i)th curtenes       05 00 00 
It(e)m  a table 5 stooles 2 chayers     01 00 00 
It(e)m  two paier of cobirons  1 p(air) of bellowes   00 10 00 
It(e)m  a chest w(i)th 2 buffett stoles  & other lumber 
It(e)m 1 greene rugg       01 00 00 
 
  In the little Chamber 
   next 
 
It(e)m in one trunck 14 p(air) & 1 sheetes 
It(e)m sev(er)all remnantes of newe lynnen 
It(e)m 12 p(air) & 1 sheetes      TORN 
It(e)m 10 bordclothes 
It(e)m 3 dozen & half of nepkyns 
It(e)m 8 pillowe beeres 
It(e)m 14 towells 
It(e)m in woll        TORN 
It(e)m 2 chestes 1 desk box 2 trunke } 
 1 mande w(i)th other lumber  } 
 
 
In the Clossett next the hall Chamber 
 
It(e)m A deske box with an old sword & other lumber  TORN 
 
  In the Clossett next the hall Chamber 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 59 
 
 
John Vynyor   gent   Flixton    1647/8 DN/INV48/191       [3] 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 60 
 
 
 
John Vynyor    gent        Flixton   1647/8 DN/INV48/191    [4] 
 
 
  In the Clossett next the hall Chamber 
 
It(e)m A deske box with an old sword & other lumber   TORN 
 
  In the diary chamber 
 
It(e)m In batter & cheese      03 00 00 
It(e)m 4 sacks 1 p(air) of scoles w(i)th} 
other lumber      }    00 06 08 
 
  In the backhowse 
   Chamber 
Impr(im)is in wheate       05 00 00 
It(e)m a fan & half bushell      00 02 00 
 
         08 08 08 
  In the barne stable 
   & yards 
 
Impr(im)is 1 wheelebaryowe & p(air) of harrowes   00 10 TORN 
It(e)m a saltrowe 6 pitchforkes 1 muck } 
crome & 1 cartrope w(i)th other lumber }   00 10  
It(e)m bords & ioyts w(i)th fire wood     02 TORN 
It(e)m 2shotts        02 TORN 
It(e)m a cart & wheeles w(i)th trayse & } 
collers       }   04 TORN 
It(e)m one sadle bridle w(i)th other lumber    00 TORN 
It(e)m one plow w(i)th Collers & trayses    00 TORN 
 
         10 TORN 
 
It(e)m 7 acres of b(ar)ly standinge     14 TORN 
It(e)m 2 acres of oates       04 TORN 
It(e)m an acre & half of oates      02 TORN 
 
 
   In cattel 
 
Impr(im)is 12 sheepe & two lambes     04 TORN 
It(e)m 5 Cowes       18 TORN 
It(e)m ^three^ herfe beaste      14 TORN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 61 
 
John Vynyor    gent        Flixton 1647/8 DN/INV48/191        [4] 
 

 

 
 



 62 
 
 
John Vynyor       gent  Flixton 1647/8 DN/INV48/191          [5] 
 
 
 
It(e)m 4 stackes of hay      14 00 TORN 
It(e)m in hempe unpilled      02 00 00 
It(e)m in hay in the further barn & hayloft    03 00 00 
 
In the howse late the said Testator situate 
  att Denton in the Countie of Norff(olk) 
 
Impr(im)is A [illeg] cubbard & dressinge table   03 00 00 
It(e)m 2 muskettes 1 headpeece w(i)th } 
the other furnyture      }    01 00 00 
It(e)m 4 old cheesfattes 2 breades     00 06 00 
It(e)m3 rackes & 1 Pail      00 05 00 
It(e)m daverse peeces of old iron     00 03 04 
It(e)m a bulting hutch       00 05 00 
It(e)m p(ar)cell of bord w(i)th lumber    02 00 00 
It(e)m [illeg] w(i)th [illeg]      00 08 00 
It(e)m 5 [illeg] glasses      00 01 00 
 
 
    John Woolmer 
 
 
    Richard Vynor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 63 
 
John Vynyor  gent Flixton     1647/8  DN/INV48/191          [5] 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 64 
 

John Dux     Gent    Flixton   1668/9   DN/INV53A/80    [1] 
 
A true & p(er)fect Inventary of all & singuler the goods chattells rights & creditts w(hich) 
were of John Dux late of Flixton in the County of Suff(olk) gen(tleman) deceased valued 
apprized by we whose names are hereunder subscribed the Five and twentieth day of January 
Anno D(omi)ni 1668 as followeth  
 

In the Hall      £ s d 
 

Imp(ri)mis one greate Cubberd one Long   } 
Table Fower Joyned Stooles    } 01 05 00 

 
It(em) Three Chaires a little Settle one   } 

small Table      } 00 05 00 
 
It(em) One Iron Jack six Speites Twoe   } 

paire of Cobirons. Twoe Fyer panns   } 
Twoe paire of Tongues Twoe Gridirons  } 01 10 00 
one brass pott one Iron bottle    }  

 
It(em) One Muskitt one Holbird one Pike   } 

one Rapier Two swords one Fowling   } 03 00 00 
peece       }  

 
It(em) Twoe Iron Trapps with other Lumbar    00 05 00 
  

In the Parler 
 

It(em) one long Table: Eight Buffitt    } 
stooles; one Liverye Cubbard; one small  } 03 00 00 
Table; Three Carpitts     }  

 
It(em) Five backchaires; Eight Cushons    02 00 00 
 
It(em) Clock        01 10 00 
 
It(em) One paire of Cobirons with certaine   } 

Earthen ware one Brass keepe w(i)th   } 00 05 00 
certaine glasses     }  

 
It(em) One greate Silver Cupp; one Silver   } 

Beacer; one & Twenty Silver Spoones  } 14 03 04 
one Silver Taster     }  
 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 65 
 

John Dux     Gent    Flixton   1668/9   DN/INV53A/80    [1] 

 



 66 
 

John Dux     Gent    Flixton   1668/9   DN/INV53A/80    [2] 
 
 
In the Parler Chamb(er) 
 

It(em) Twoe Posted bedsteads;  six Feather   } 
beds;  Five Feather boulsters; Fower   } 
Feather pillowes;  Twoe paire of blankitts  } 
one Rugg ;one Coverlitt ; one paire of  } 25 00 00 
Curtaines & Valance ; one Bedsettle   } 
with Matt(ress) & Cords    }  

 
It(em) One Trundle bedstead ; one featherbed  } 

Twoe feather boulsters ; one Coverlitt  } 02 00 00 
with Matt & Cord 
  

It(em)Fower Chests : one Trunke ; one Deske   02 05 00 
 
It(em) One Damask board cloath one Dyaper  } 

boardcloath : one dozen Damask napkings  } 08 00 00 
 
It(em)Sixty seven pairs of sheetes & one    } 

odd one      } 33 15 00 
 
It(em)One & Twentye Pillowbeeres : Twenty  } 

Souven Towels     } 02 10 00  
                 100 13 04 

 
 
         £ s d 
It(em)  Twoe & Thirtye board cloathes    06 00 00 
It(em)  Seaven dozen & Tenn Napkings    06 10 00 
It(em)  One Cubbordcloath      00 05 00 
It(em)  Three Chaires three stooles with } 
 other loose things   }   01 00 00 
 
  In the Pantry Chamb(er) 
 
It(em)  One posted bedstead : one livery  bed  } 
 stead : one Featherbed : twoe boulsters  } 
 twoe pillowes : one Coverlitt on blankitt  } 03 13 04 
 with Matt & Cord one wickered chaire  } 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 67 
 

John Dux     Gent    Flixton   1668/9   DN/INV53A/80    [2] 



 68 
 

John Dux     Gent    Flixton   1668/9   DN/INV53A/80    [3] 
 

  In the Hall Chamb(er) 
 
It(em)   One Posted bedstead : one Feather bed } 
 three boulsters : three blankitts : one  } 
 Coverlitt Curtaines : one settle with  }  04 00 00 
 Matt & Cords     } 
It(em)   One Trundle bedstead as it stands    01 15 00 
 
  In the Backhouse Chamb(er) 
 
It(em)   One Bed as it standeth : one bedstead    01 10 00 
 
  In the Vancroofe 
 
It(em)   Twentye combe wheate     16 00 00 
It(em)    Twentye Sacks     01 00 00 
 
  In the Dayrye 
 
It(em)   Twentye Milk bowles : Fifteene Cheesfatts } 
 Six bredes : one buttur killer : one Tumbling }  03 00 00 
 Charne : one hand Charne   } 
It(em)   One Cheespress : one Bulting hutch  } 
 one Sawe certaine Brueing Tubbs  }  01 10 00 
   
 In the Dayrye Chamb(er) 
 
It(em)   One weigh & a halfe of Cheese    02 00 00 
It(em)   One paire of Skales & weights & a  } 
 p(ar)cell of hempe    }  02 01 00 
 
  In the Pantrye 
 
It(em)   Nine & Thirty peeces of Pewter  } 
 Fower pewter Candlesticks Two basins } 
 Three pewter (Ch---------) with other  }  06 10 00 
 small pewter     } 
 

In the Butterye 
 
It(em)   Fower brass kettles : one brass Ewer  } 
 Three skillitts : Twoe brass Chaffingdishes }  02 13 04 
 with other small brass    } 
It(em)   Twoe Iron potts : one keepe with  } 
 other Lumber     }  00 10 00 
 
  In the Barne 
 
It(em)  In wheate & Barly      14 00 00 
It(em)   One Skreene one paire of Maultquernes   01 00 00 
 71 17 00 

 
 



 69 
 

John Dux     Gent    Flixton   1668/9   DN/INV53A/80    [3] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 70 
 

John Dux     Gent    Flixton   1668/9   DN/INV53A/80    [4] 
 

  In the Stable 
 
It(em)   Three working horses : one Colt  } 
 & a roade Mare    }  40 00 00 
 
It(em)  Harness for Carte & Plough     01 00 00 
 
It(em)   Twoe Cartes : one Plough three  } 
 harrowes     }  04 00 00 
 
It(em)   Billitt        03 00 00 
It(em)   One Parcell of Timber & billitt    08 10 00 
 
  In the Ground 
 
It(em)   One & Fortye Neate beastes     30 00 00 
It(em)   Five shotts       02 00 00 
 
It(em)   Twoe acres & halfe of wheate  } 
 upon the ground    }  01 10 00 
It(em)   In Lumbar       00 06 08 
It(em)   In Mortgages : bonds : bills & readye  } 
 money      }              760 00 00 
It(em)   in Desperate Debts                  145 09 00 
It(em)   Wearing Apparrell both Linen &  } 

woollen     }                20 00 00 
                  1045 15 08 
 
Some Totalle                 1218 06 08 

 
 
  the marke of 
  William Stafford 
 
  Robert Boyce 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 71 
 

John Dux     Gent    Flixton   1668/9   DN/INV53A/80    [4] 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 72 
 

Robert Gilbert    Clerk    Flixton 1674/5   DN/INV58B/30 (1) 
                                   
A true & p(er)fect Inventory of all & singular the goods & Chattles of RobertGilbert late of 
Flixton in the County of Suff(olk) Clerke deceased taken & apprised by John Walker, 
William George & William Long the 30th day of March in the year of our Lord God one 
thousand six hundred seaventy & fower & exibited by Dorothy Gilbert his daughter and 
administeratrix with whome he surgoned until he was imprisoned. 
 
   In her parler 
          £ s d 
 
 
It(e)m two Spits, a Rost Iron, a (--------)            three shillings  00 03 00 
two old jackes an old cloake bagg & little poake   } 
& 3 old Cusshons           three shillings sixpence    } 00 03 06 
 
A hatchet & old (-----) thre pitchforks &    } 
an old paile            three shillings sixpence } 00 03 06 
 
A pewter Candle sticke, 2 wyer candle    } 
sticks, a small latten candesticke; a     } 
brushe; a standish for ink, a chaffen     } 
dishe, a [?hamer] a broken skillet  in all fower shillings } 00 04 00 
 
His weareing apparell lyning & wallinge    } 
boots, old shoes, & clothes in prison wher    } 
he died      fifty shillings  } 02 10 00 
 
An old chest old forme old stole & a little    } 
bed for a [?child]       } 00 03 00 
 
an old hamper & a little wool in it   a shilling   00 01 00 
 
Three small wodden dyshes an earthen drippin   } 
pan & other small earthen pieces; eighteen    } 
trenchers, a basting spoone an old     } 
pewter chamber pott and a hower glasse   two shillings six pence } 00 02 06 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 73 
 
 

Robert Gilbert   Clerk    Flixton 1674/5   DN/INV58B/30 (1) 

 



 74 
 

  

 
 

Robert Gilbert    Clerk   Flixton 1674/5   DN/INV58B/30 (2) 
 

 

five bushells of wheat without dross and other    } 
weed in Andrew Betts his yard    twenty shillings  } 01 00 00 
 
an old saddle with a broken tre      00 01 00 
 
Hay withe straw at John Walkers     } 
barne      fower pounds  } 04 00 00 
 
 (------) seaven bushells of oats in Joseph  ^eight^  } 
Barbers possession     seaven shillings six pence } 00 08 06 
 
three smallcocks of hay on the gleab     } 
lands                       five pounds five shillings } 00 05 00 
 
Debts sperate & desperate       04 00 00 
 
other small things things & lumber     } 
forgotten        } 00 05 00 

 
       Somme is  19l 10s 08 
apprysed by: 
John Walker 
William george 
the [?mark] of William Long 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 75 
Robert Gilbert    Clerk   Flixton 1674/5   DN/INV58B/30 (2) 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 76 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Robert Mauby  Singleman Flixton  1678/9   NRO DN/INV60B/27 
 
An Inventory of the [  
rights & Credits of [ 
of Flixton in the Coun [  page 
Singleman deceased [   torn 
John Johnson & John [ 
day of August Anno [ 
followeth/viz 
 
          £ s d 
 
Item for brasse & pewter       0 [page torn] 
one small bedd as it stands 
for lining 
for one Coffer 
for wearing apparrell        01 [page torn] 
for one iron pot        00 
for one bible         00   
for one p(air) of bellowes        00 01[torn] 
for lumber         00 12 
for goud debts         20 00 
         
 ________________ 
 
          24 02 [torn] 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 77 
 
 

Robert Mauby  Singleman Flixton  1678/9   NRO DN/INV60B/27 
 

 

 

 

 



 78 
 

William Long      Flixton     1684 SRO FE1/3/15     [1] 

  
March the 17th 1684 

 
 
A true and perfitt Inventorey of the Goods and Chattels of William Longs of Flixton South 
Elmham  
in the County of Suff(olk) deceased: aprised by John Fuller gent: William George Thomas 
Manclarke: 
and John Walker: as Followeth 
 
Inpr(imis)   in the Parler      £ s 
 
 One bedd as itt stand        04 00 
 one tabole a forme a prease two Chayers : 6 stules  } 
 a naste of drawers a payer of Cobirons and tonges  }  02 10 
 
    in the hall 
 
 7 Chayers two joind stules and two taboles     00 13 
 a spice boxe & a other smale boxe two payer of  } 
 Cobiorns one spet two hakes a ouen leede a firepann } 
 & tonges and a smale gunn     }  00 19 
 
    in the buttreye 
 
 a smale tabell a warmin pann and a froying pann    00 08 
 5 poutter dishes  8 Caysers & 4 porringeres     01 00 
 7 beere veseles 2 brass potes 3 skillittes and one  } 
 iron kittell       }  01 08 
 one Lanthorne         00 01 
 
    one the Parler Chamber 
 
 one bedd one bouster 4 pillowes one blankitt and a  } 
 Coverlitt Curtings and vallents    }  06 00 
 
 one Leavory Cubbord two Cheest and a deske    01 00 
 5 Chayers 6 stules 3 Cushons and a payer of bellowes   01 10
 21 payer if Sheetes 5 borde clothes 4 doosen   } 
 napkinges 8 toules and 16 pillowbeeres   }  10 00 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 79 
 

	
William	Long						Flixton	 					1684	 SRO	 FE1/3/15					[1] 

 
  



 80 
 
 
 
 
 
 

William Long     Flixton 1684 SRO FE1/3/15     [2] 
 

                          £         s 
 
 6 silver spunes         01 10
 biles bondes monyayess and good dattes              341 10 
 his wearing apariell        08 00  
 
    one the hall Chamber 
 one bedd as itt stand        03 00 
    one the buttrey Chamber 
 
 two beddes as thay stand       02 10 
    in the backhouse 
 
 one Cheese press two tubes 4 payles a Copper  } 
 and one hake       }  02 10 
    in the dairey       
 
 two milke trayes 13 boyles and a Churn     03 00 
 two saltting trayes one Cheese bord & a brays kittel    01 00 
 10 Chees fattes 3 breads 2 killers a poudering tubb  } 
 with sum pork       }  01 00 
    one the dairey Chamber 
 
 9 Cheeses 4 leadin waytes a payer of scales and  } 
 one stone of hempe      }  01 10 
 wheat          02 10 
 
  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 81 
 

 

 

William Long       Flixton 1684 SRO  FE1/3/15     [2] 

 

 

 



 82 
 

 

William Long     Flixton 1684    SRO  FE1/3/15     [3] 

    in the bearn 
 
 Rey and hempe in the stale and two drag rakes    04 07 
 
    in the stabell 
 
 Cart harnes and plowe harnes       02 00 
 
    in the Carthouse 
 
 two Cartes two plowes and one payer of harrowes    09 00 
 one payer of milk Cart wheeles      00 10
  
    in the Pastuer 
 
 17 Cowes 2 heifers and 4 budes      66 00 
 6 horses and two Coultes       25 00 
 one stone horse        08 00 
 37 sheep         14 00 
 5 hougs         03 00 
 a piece of hay stacke & a acre & halfe of turnnupes    05 00 
 Rey in the ground        08 00 
 otes in the ground        05 00 
 pease & barly sett & sowing and to sowe     24 00 
 Lumber formerly forgott       01 00 
 
          £ s d 

Sumatotel        572 16 00 
 
 
  John Fuller 
  Tho(mas) Manclarke 
  Will(iam) George 
  John Walker 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 83 
William Long       Flixton 1684    SRO  FE1/3/15     [3] 

 

 



 84 
 
Matthew Booty     Gent.   Flixton   1697    NRO DN/INV67B/24   [1] 
  
A true and p(er)fect Inventorie of all and singular the goods and chattells and credits w(hi)ch 
were of Matthew Booty of Flixton in the County of Suff(olk) gent at the time of his death 
made by (space in original) of the said Matthew Booty in the p(re)sence and by the discrecon 
& Apprisall of John Fosdick Lionell Lawsen that tenth day of August in the year of our Lord 
1697 as followeth: 
 
          £ s d 
Imp(rimis)  the testators wearing Apparell lynnon  } 
 & woollen boots & shoes    }  05 00 00 
It(e)m  in ready money bonds mortgages &  booke  } 
 debts       }             694 05 02 
 
  In the Hall 
Imp(rimis)  two tables & one dresser      00 15 06 
It(e)m  10 chairs 1 joint stool A forme & 
 A glass keep        00 15 00 
It(e)m  A pair of bellows firepan tonges & 
 Andirons        00 05 00 
It(e)m  A Jack & weights       00 12 00 
It(e)m  A salt box 7 iron skuers A cliver & tramell    00 03 06 
It(e)m  1 skumer a flesh forke basting spoon chaefing  } 

dish 2 smoothing irons & 2 foreirons   }  00 03 06 
It(e)m  A cradle & 2 spinning wheeles     00 08 00 
It(e)m  2 small guns        00 13 00 
It(e)m  some old books & A warming pann     01 02 00 
 
  In the parlour 
Imp(rimis)  2 tables 6 leather chaires 1 skreen & 2  } 
 windowe curtains     }  02 01 06 
It(e)m  A clock & weights & 5 joint stooles     01 03 04 
 
  In the Buttery 
Imp(rimis)  2 beer vessells       00 04 00 
64 lbs  old pewter        02 02 08 
13 earthen potts        00 01 01 
It(e)m  3 skilletts an iron kettle & 3 iron potts    01 00 00 
It(e)m  3 latten dishes        00 00 08 
It(e)m  A frieing pann A rost iron & 2 spets     00 04 00 
It(e)m  A boulting hutch A paire of mustard   } 
 quernes & A woodon bottle    }  00 05 00 
It(e)m  3 brass Candlesticks 3 iron Candlesticks & 
 a dozen trenchers       00 04 06 
 
  In the Cellar 
Imp(rimis)  14 beer vessells & 2 doz(en) & A halfe of bottles  01 05 00 
 

 

 

 

 
 



 85 
 
Matthew Booty    Gent. Flixton   1697    NRO DN/INV67B/24   [1] 

 

 



 86 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Booty    Gent. Flixton 1697    NRO DN/INV67B/24   [2] 
 

In the Backhouse 
Imp(rimis)  I draft hooke 1 cutting knife 4 iron } 
 wedges 2 small saws    }   00 06 00 
 
It(e)m  1 iron peel 1 colerake 1 tramell 2  } 
 towcombs & 7 pailes    }   00 16 00 
It(e)m  1 brass copper        02 10 00 
It(e)m  1 mash fatt 1 cheese tub 1 milk tub 2  } 
 kellars A lidded cup cheese presse & sythe }   02 07 00 
 
  In the Cheese house 
Imp(rimis)  2 butter churns       01 05 00 
It(e)m  5 cheese fatts & breads      00 08 00 
It(e)m  1 p(a)re of scales & weights      00 02 06 
It(e)m  one small copper       00 18 00 
 
  In the Dayrey & Cheese chamber 
Imp(rimis)  2 milke traies & 1 butter kellar     01 06 00 
It(e)m  2 milke bowls & 5 kellars      00 18 00 
It(e)m  2 cream tubbs 1 wooding cup & dish 1  } 
 butter pinte 2 fleeting dishes   }   00 06 00 
It(e)m  1 small brass kettle       00 05 00 
It(e)m  3 quarters of A load of cheese & butter    13 00 00 
 
  In the Hall Chamber 
Imp(rimis)  one bed & bedstead as it stands     03 10 00 
It(e)m  one other bed & bedstead as it stand     03 00 00 
It(e)m  2 chests 3 trunks A pillow & cloth     01 08 00 
It(e)m  one looking glass       00 02 06 
It(e)m  16 p(ai)rs of sheets 4 dozen napkins 12  } 
 pillowbeers 16 towells & 6 table cloaths  }  13 00 00 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 87 
 
 

Matthew Booty    Gent. Flixton 1697    NRO DN/INV67B/24   [2] 
 

 

 

 

 



 88 
  

Matthew Booty    Gent. Flixton 1697    NRO DN/INV67B/24   [3] 
 
 
 In the Parler Chamber 
Imp(rimis)  1 bed & bedstead as it stands     05 00 00 
It(e)m  1 other bed & bedstead as it stands     02 15 00 
It(e)m  12 chairs & stooles       02 18 00 
It(e)m  6 chairs more        01 10 00 
It(e)m  2 tables A chest of drawers & looking glass    02 10 00 
It(e)m  A p(ai)re of bellows firepan tonges & andirons   00 05 00 
It(e)m  window curtains & A table cloath     00 06 06 
 
  In A Clossett there 
Imp(rimis)  35lb flax        00 15 00 
It(e)m  8 silver spoons tobacco stuffer & snuff box } 
 A taster & silver porringer   }   05 10 00 
It(e)m  a dozen small silver buttons      00 05 00 
It(e)m  16 Holland earthen dishes      00 04 00 
It(e)m  lyning yarn        00 03 00 
 
  In the Buttery Chamber 
Imp(rimis)  1 bed and bedstead as it stand     02 00 00 
 
  In the Corne Chamber 
Imp(rimis)  5 comb of wheat       05 00 00 
It(e)m  meal sack        00 02 00 
 
  In the Backhouse Chamber 
Imp(rimis)  1 bed & bedstead as it stand     01 10 00 
 
  In the Carthouse 
Imp(rimis)  1 Cart w(i)th and another w(i)thout wheeles   05 05 00 
It(e)m  I other small cart & A milke Cart     01 06 08 
It(e)m  some flax & hemp       01 16 00 
It(e)m  1 cart rope and  A plow as it goes     00 19 00 
 
  In the Stables 
Imp(rimis)  furniture for 3 horses      01 03 06 
It(e)m  2 old saddles & bridles      00 09 00 
It(e)m  one p(ai)r of plow wheeles & some other irons   00 09 06 

 
 
In the Barne 

Imp(rimis)  one crowding barrow some straw forks } 
 rakes syths & hooks    }   01 09 00 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 89 
 
Matthew Booty   Gent. Flixton 1697    NRO DN/INV67B/24   [3] 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 90 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Booty    Gent. Flixton 1697    NRO DN/INV67B/24   [4] 
 
 
 
 
  In the pasture 
 
Imp(rimis)  23 milch Cows 2 bulls & 2 Heifers    78 10 00 
It(e)m  one Segg & 5 Calves       05 10 00 
It(e)m  6 horse beasts        05 10 00 
It(e)m  1 old tumbrell        00 15 00 
It(e)m  7 hoggs        07 16 00 
It(e)m  6 loads of old hay       04 10 00 
It(e)m  plow traice coller & dudfin      00 02 06 
It(e)m  10 loads of hay       10 00 00 
It(e)m  one fat cow        03 00 00 
It(e)m  5 acres of turnops       09 00 00 
It(e)m  7 loads of hay more       05 05 00 
 
 
Apprised by us 
 
 John Fordick 
 Loyni Lasson 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 91 
 

 

 

 

Matthew Booty    Gent. Flixton 1697    NRO DN/INV67B/24   [4] 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 



 92 
 
 
 

Henry Green Flixton   1707  NRO DN/INV87/296     [1] 
Flixton 
Suff(olk) 
An inventory of th(e) goods & Chattles of Hen(ry) Green of th(e) p(ar)ish Lately Deceased 
and Approsed March th(e) 22nd 1707 by M(essrs) Tho(mas) Townson Hen(ry) Hodgkin 
J(oh)n Sherwood and George Fox as followeth - 
 
   In th(e) parlor      £ s d 
Imprimis to his wareing Apparrell Wooleing & Lining   05 00 00 
to 1 bed as it stand        04 10 00 
to a chist of Drawers        00 10 00 
to a Rack of Earthware       05 00 00 
to 2 tables 2 Joynt Stooles, Loockeing Glass 13 Chayers att   01 02 06 
to 1 payer of andirons 1 firepan a payer of tonges 1 pa(ir) bello^ws^ 00 07 06 
to 3 brass Candellsticks & 1 payer of Snufes     00 02 00 
 
   In th(e) parlor Chamber 
One bed as it stand        02 00 00 
to 1 chest 1 forme a p(ar)cell of Woole & a p(ar)cell of Hopps  00 15 00 
 
   In th(e) Kitching 
One Jack 3 Speets 2 driping pans & Ladle 2 Iron Racks } 
1 fore Iron 1 payer of Andirons firepan and tonges  }  00 15 00 
1 Chafeing dish 1 payer of bellows 4 Candellsticks  } 
to 4 Iron potts 2 Iron Kittles 2 Hakes      00 15 06 
to 2 tables 1 dresser 7 chayers 1 Couch 1 Livery Cuberd 1 salt ^box^ 00 12 00 
to 1 box Iron 3 Heets        00 07 06 
 
   In th(e) Bed Chamber 
One Bed as it Stand        02 13 00 
to 2 Chests & 2 truncks & 27 payer of Sheets Eight  } 
Dusen of Napkins 24 board clothes 24 towells  }  13 00 00 
24 pillowbers Other Small Lining    } 
to an old Clock        00 10 00 
 
   In th(e) Buttery 
to 2 peauter dishes 30 pleates 1 bason 1 pye plate 6 porrengers  01 10 06 
to 1 scumer 1 brass morter & pestell 2 brass Rings 2 dridging } 
boxes 3 brass candellsticks 2 kittles 3 Skilletts 1 small  } 00 13 06 
chafing dish 1 payer of Scales     } 
to 1 latch pan 3 gredirons 6 iron Sceuers 1 Cliver 2 payer  } 
of flesh forkes 1 shreeding knife 1 serce 2 tunells  }  00 10 00 
12 trenchers and other Small things    } 
 
   In th(e) Kitching Chamber 
2 beds as they stand        01 10 00 
to a Coale Grate fore Iron & toste Iron & a p(ar)cellof Old Iron  00 05 00 
to a panell & a payer of peds       00 04 00 
to 16 Sacks         00 12 00 
to 2 Hare Lines        00 02 06 
to a pillion and pillion Cloath       00 07 06 

 
 



 93 
 

Henry Green Flixton   1707  NRO DN/INV87/296     [1] 

 



 94 
 

Henry Green    Flixton 1707   NRO DN/INV87/296     [2] 
 
   In th(e) Brewhouse 
to 1 Copper A mash fatt and a Gilde fatt     02 05 00 
to 2 Beecken Stands 5 Cillers 1 Pale Stoole 1 Cheesepress } 
and A Swill tubb      }  00 10 00 
 
   In th(e) Dirie 
One Churne 1 Chese tub 3 Cillers 4 boules 4 payles 3 chese } 
fatts on breed 1 poudering tub 1 tray 1 pinte 1½ pinte }  00 10 00 
2 Cramepotts and 1 other Earth pott    } 
 
   In th(e) Celler 
10 Beervessells and other small casks 3 poudering  } 
tubbs 36 bottles      }  02 00 00 
 
   In th(e) Corne Chamber 
A p(ar)cell of barly & A p(ar)cell of peas     02 09 00 
to a p(ar)cell of chesen       00 05 00 
to a Bushell and fan A peck & ½ peck     00 07 06 
to foules in th(e) yard        00 10 00 
to Lumber seen and unseen within Dores & without    00 07 06 
to ready money Bonds and Good Debts              110 00 00 
 
   A broad 
to six cowes and 4 calves & a p(ar)cell of Hay    10 00 00 
to 1 sheerein in th(e) shed & 3 buds in th(e) yard    04 00 00 
to His Rideing Mare bridle & Sadle      04 10 00 
to 4 Carte Horses & 3 coults       11 00 00 
to 7 Swine         02 10 00 
to 2 Wathers 24 Eues and Lambs 32 young Sheep    13 10 00 
to 1 carte 1 currie 1 plough 3 Harrows     06 02 00 
to 3 Payer of Carte traice twoe payer of plough traices  } 
1 Carte Sadle 1 payer of Strapps dutfeks a Carte Rope a plough line} 01 10 00 
to 5 forkes 2 muck forkes 2 Harthetts 3 spades   } 
1 Scupett and a muck croame      } 00 10 00 
to a Lather a A Grinde Stoone      00 07 06 
to 2 Acres of wheate & 1 acre and ½ of Rye in th(e) Ground  02 00 00 
to Coneys upon the warend over & Aboue th(e) Landlords Stock  15 00 00 
to iron hopper and diging spades      01 00 00 
to Ferrietts         00 05 00 
to 5 Hayes         03 10 00 
to Rabett Skins        01 10 00 
to 3 guns         01 00 00 
 
     Totall is              234 09 06 
Tho(mas) Townson  } 
Henry Hodgkin  } Apprisers 
George XX  Fox his mark } 
 John Sherwood  } 

	
	
	
	
	



 95 

	
Henry	Green					Flixton				1707				NRO	DN/INV87/296		(2) 

 



 96 
John Barber Flixton   1732 SRO/ FE1/22/41 [1] 

 
An Inventory of the Goods Chattles of J(oh)n Barber Lately Deceased in the p(ar)ish of 
Flixton in the County of Suff(olk) and Apprised the 10th day of Octo(ber) 1732 by Mr 
Sam(uel) Kent & W(illia)m Ayton as Followeth    
          £ s d 
    In the parlour 
 
Impri(mis) to his Wareing Apparrell woleing & Lenin   03 00 00 
  to a bed as it Stand a chist an Ovell Table } 
  4 chayers and a p(air) of Anderions  }  03 10 00 
  to a Clock a Lookeing glass & a Rack w(i)th} 
  Some Earthware    }  02 12 06 
  
    In the Kitching 
 
  to 2 tables a dresser 2 Joynt Stools 6 chayers a Jack } 
  a Speet a dripping pan 6 Candlesticks a Morter } 
  a pestell 2 dredgen boxes a Cheafen dish a Scumer } 
  a (----) a beasteing Ladle and some other small things} 01 10 00 
  to a p(air) of andeirons firepan & tongs 2 heakes a gridiron } 
  a p(air) of bellowes 3 old Lanthornes 2 box irons & heates  } 
  and Some other Small things                }00 07 06 
 
    In the Lodging Roome 
 
  to a Bed as it Stand a Chist of draws & a keep  03 00 00 
  to a Chist with Lenin      03 10 00 
 
    In the Buttery 
 
  to 2 porredg potts iron kittle a frying pan  } 
  2 Skillets a cubberd & a bulting hutch  } 00 15 00 
  to 10 peuter dishes 18 pleates a beason & a Seuice  01 10 00
  to a Cupp Some Earthweare and other Small things  00 01 06 
 
    In the Chamber 
 
  to 2 beds as they Stand     02 10 00 
  to a p(ar)cell of Hemp Unpilled and other Lumber  00 10 00 
 
    In the Backhouse 
 
  to 2 Coppers a Mash fatt a Chese Stond & Some other} 
  Tubbs and Eale Stoole a hogg Stoole & a Chese press } 04 00 00 
 
    In the Diere 
 
  to a Churn a butter killer 2 Milck killers 10 bowles } 
  2 payles 4 Chese fatts 1 breed a pinte & ½pinte and } 
  Some other Small things    } 01 02 00
  to a p(ar)cell of Cheses     01 02 06 
          29 01 00
  

 



 97 
 

John Barber Flixton   1732 SRO/ FE1/22/41 [1] 

 



 98 
 
 
 
 
 

John Barber Flixton   1732 SRO/ FE1/22/41 [2] 
           
         £ s d 
 Brought Over       29 01 00 
 
   In the Siller 
 
 To 7 beer Vessells 2 Eale Stools & 2 poudering Tubs 01 00 00 
 
   In the Stable 
 
 to Cart and plough harnic     01 00 00 
 
   In the Barne 
 
 to 40 Comb barly Unthrashed     10 00 00 
 to 20 Comb Oates Unthrashed    04 00 00 
 to 12 Comb Wheat Unthrashed    06 00 00 
 to a p(ar)cell of brank      02 00 00 
 to hay in the Stack Yard     15 00 00 
 to 2 Carts a plough & a p(air) of harrows   06 00 00 
 to 8 Cowes 4 three Year old beas 3 two Year old } 
 & 3 Calves            }  28 00 00 
 to 3 horse beast      04 00 00 
 to 5 Swine a Sow & 8 piggs     03 00 00 
 to 4 Acres of Turnups      05 00 00 
 to husbandary tooles      01 02 06 
 to Netts ferretts diging Staff Trapps and other } 
 Worren Utensells     } 03 00 00 
 to foules       01 10 00 
 to a p(ar)cell of Sheep      06 00 00 
 to Conneys Upon the Worren Over & } 
 above the Landlords Stock    }   20 00 00 
 to Cash and debts      03 00 00 
 to Lumber Seen and Unseen     00 07 06 
 
      Sum Totall = = 149 01 00 
 
 
      W(illia)m Ayton}   Apprisers 
       Sam(uel) Kent   } 	

 

 

 

 

 



 99 
 

 
 
 

John Barber   Flixton  1732  SRO  / FE1/22/41 (2) 
 

 

  



 100 
 

 
 
 
 

Alphabetical list of personal names found in the inventories of Flixton 
(Page numbers refer to transcriptions) 

 

Surname             Christian name   Page number 
 
Ayton    William     95 & 97 
Barber    John      95 
Beckett   Margery (Wife of John)   47 
Bonde    Richard       3 &   7 
Bond    Richard       9 & 13 
Booty    Matthew     83 
Boyce    Robert      69 
Browne    Richard     33 
Brown    William     39 
Burroughs   Reginald     15 
Chambers   Robert      33 
Chandler   John      15 
Corbold   John      27 
Corbould   Thomas     29 
Crickmor   John      35 
Durrant   Robert      39 
Dux    John      53 & 63 
Evered    Jhon (John)     27 & 29 
Fosdick (Fordick  John      83 & 89 
Fox    George      91 & 93 
Fuller    John      77 & 81 
Garnum   Robert      37 
George    William     71 & 73 & 77 & 81 
Gilbert    Dorothy (Robert’s daughter)   71 
Gilbert    Robert      71 
Gilman    John      25 
Girling    William     15 
Gouldworthy   Thomas     33 
Green    Henry      91 
Hodgkin   Henry      91 & 93 
Johnson   John      75 
Kent    Samuel      95 & 97 
King    Robert      27 & 29 & 3  
Kynge (Kinge)  Roger        9 & 13 & 29 
Kinge    Thomas     33 
Lackers   Jonas      39 
Lawsen (Lasson)  Lionell (Loyni)    83 & 89 
Long     William     71 & 73 & 77 
  



 101 

 
 
 
 
 

Alphabetical list of personal names found in the inventories of Flixton 
(Page numbers refer to transcriptions) 

Continued 
 
 

 
Manclarke   Thomas     77 & 81 
Mase    Thomas     51 
Masham   John      37 
Mauby    Robert      75 
Meeke    John      33 
Plough    John      15 
Pope    Robert      15 
Richman   Lenarde ?     29 
Roper    Frances     £9 
Sallowes   Thomas       7 
Sherwood   John      91 & 93 
Stafford   William     69 
Styal    Bartholomew     35 
Styal    James      35 
Swane    Annis      31 
Tompson   Thomas       4 & 16 
Townson   Thomas     91 & 93 
Vynyer    Dionise     27 
Vynior    Jeffrey        4  & 8 
Vynior (Venyor Vynyor) John  (The elder)      4  & 8 
Vynyor   John (Gent)     53 
Vynor    Richard     61 
Walker    John      71  & 73 & 77 & 81 
Watling   John      31 
Weletts   Humfry ?      37 
Woolmer (Wulmer)  Robert        9  & 13 
Wolner    Peter      51 
Wolner   (Woolmer)  John?      53  & 61 
Wrutt    William     35 
Wyatt    Peter      15 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 102 
 

Glossary of unusual words 
 

Ale stool (Eale stool)  A trestle or X stand for a barrel. 
Bunching block  A block for pounding hemp and flax 
Calyver   A light musket fired without a rest. 
Chafindishe(Chafing-dish) A small table top charcoal brazier 
Cheese fatte   A wooden tub for making cheese. The brede was its heavy lid 
Coyfe  (Coif)   A close fitting white linen cap 
Dessperett debt (Desperate) A debt with little hope of being paid. 
Dornix    A Norwich fabric of silk, wool, or linen 
Dredgen box (Dredging box) A box with perforated lid for sprinkling flour, salt, sugar, etc. 
Dydell (Didall)  A ditching spade 
Dudfenne (Dudfen dudfin) Cart horse bridle 
Fatte (Vat)    large barrel or cask used for brewing 
Fytches (Vetch)  Forage for the cattle 
Handmaunte (Maund)  A large wicker basket with handles   
Keler  (Keeler, killer)  A wide shallow wooden  bowl for cooling liquids like milk 
Lacthpan (Latch-pan)  A dripping pan put under the spit. 
Latin  (Latten)   A brassy alloy of copper, tin and lead. 
Neate (Neat)    Horned cattle 
Pall     An apron 
Partlet    Women’s dress: an  inset of  material to cover the décolletage. 
Passhle (Pashell)  A large pestle like tool for breaking hemp or clods. 
Ped (a payer of)  Lidded baskets either side of a horse 
Poudering tub   A vessel for pickling meat in brine 
Saltrowe   A trough or tub for salting fish or meat 
Scull  (Skull)   A close fitting iron or steel cap worn by foot-soldiers. 
Scuppett (Scoppet)  A shovel for moving malt, corn, or mud. 
Searse (Serce)   A fine sieve for sifting flour, liquids, etc. 
Shotte    A young weaned pig less than a year old 
Skillette  (Skillet)  A small pan with legs and a handle. 
Skomer (Scummer)  A flat perforated ladle for skimming liquids 
Skons (Sconce)  A wall bracketed candle 
Speete  (Spit)   An iron bar with pointed end to cook meat in front of fire 
Sperate debt   A debt for which there is some hope of  payment 
Silver Taster   A small flat cup for tasting drink 
Towkombe (Tow-comb) A  rough comb used  in the preparation of  hemp or flax. 
Tryndle (Truckle trickle) bed  A low wheeled bed stored under the main bed, for children. 
Tunell    A funnel  
Tutchbox  (touchbox)   A box of powder for priming firearms. 

 


